
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2153

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2021

FLUORIDE CONTAMINATION IN DRINKING WATER IN TAMIL NADU

2153. SHRI  P. WILSON:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the rural people of Tamil Nadu are facing a huge problem due to the contamination of Fluoride in drinking water in Tamil Nadu and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether Government has taken any steps/measures to control the Fluoride contamination in drinking water, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of financial and technical help that Government extended to Tamil Nadu to control extent of Fluoride during each of the last three years and the current year, district-

wise?

ANSWER

MINISTEROF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a) In Tamil Nadu, 2 habitations in Dharmapuri district and 234 habitations in Krishnagiri district, totalling 236 habitations are reported to have Fluoride contamination in ground water beyond the permissible limit. As informed by the State, provision of potable drinking water with service level of 30 lpcd through piped water supply has been made in these Fluoride–

affected habitations.

(b) & (c) Government of India in partnership with States, is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) to provide potable tap water supply to every rural household in the country by 2024. Under JJM, while planning water supply schemes to provide tap water supply to households, priority is given to quality–affected habitations inter alia which includes Fluoride contamination.

While allocating the funds to States/ UTs in a particular financial year, 10% weightage is given to the population residing in habitations affected by chemical contaminants including Fluoride, as on 31st March of the preceding financial year. Since, planning, implementation and commissioning of piped water supply schemes based on a safe water source takes time, States/ UTs have been advised to install community water purification plants (CWPPs) in such habitations, purely as an interim measure, to provide potable water to every household at the rate of 8–10 litre per capita per day to meet their drinking and cooking requirements.
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Government of India also provides technical inputs to States/ UTs, especially while approving the water supply schemes by States. Further, a number of steps have been taken to plan and implement JJM in a time-bound manner, inter alia, which includes assisting States/ UTs in planning and regular review to expedite implementation, webinar/ conferences for capacity building and knowledge sharing, field visits by multi-disciplinary teams to provide technical support, etc. As reported by State, financial details of erstwhile National Rural Drinking Water Programme in 2017-18 and 2018-19, and under Jal Jeevan Mission in 2019-20 and 2020-21, are as follows:

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

Financial

Year

Central Fund
State share

expenditure
Opening
Balance

Fund
allocated

Fund drawn
by the State

Expenditure
reported

2017-18 6.39 121.61 185.10 191.40 216.03

2018-19 0.68 180.99 167.31 168.92 363.02

2019-20 1.49 373.87 373.10 114.58 99.14

2020–21* 264.09 921.99 688.08 451.61 324.07

*As on 09.03.2021 Source: JJM –IMIS

****
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